

09.04.2025

One P.A is on leave today and no substitute PA has been provided.

Present: Sh. Anmol Sharma, ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff through V.C
Sh. Khagesh Seth, ld. counsel for D-1.
Sh. Vinay Rathi, ld. counsel for D-9 through V.C.

As per report of the process server, the D2 to D-8 have not been found at the given address. Even as per report on the postal envelope received back by the court, the summons of D-2 to D-8 are unserved with report 'left'.

The D-9 has been served on 17.02.2025.

Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of D-1. Ld. counsel undertakes to file the same on the E-portal.

On 05.04.2025, an application u/o 7 rule 11 CPC has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 9. Copy of the same be supplied to ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

On 05.04.2025, another application u/o 8 rule 1 CPC has also been filed on behalf of D-9, copy of the same be supplied to ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff is directed to file fresh address of D-2 to D-8 before the next date of hearing.

Put up for consideration of application u/o 7 rule 11 CPC on 28.07.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
09.04.2025